Net income attributable to common stockholders 66   17   84   65   78   143

Diluted Shares 50.5   50.5   45.1   45.1

EPS 1.31$   1.66$   1.44$   3.17$

1 Merger-related costs and fair value adjustments, gain on sale of an operating branch in the U.S. and the related income tax effects.
2 The adjustments have been tax effected at a rate of 22%.

Q3 2020 YTD Q3 2020

Adjustments 1 Adjustments 1

23

Capital Structure and Leverage

1 Reflects $85 million of incremental year 1 synergies above $15 million already realized.
2 Debt is presented in the condensed consolidated balance sheets net of debt discount and debt issuance costs and include adjustments to record the long-term debt assumed in the merger with Anixter at its acquisition date fair value.

Note: For financial leverage ratio in prior periods, see quarterly earnings webcasts as previously furnished to the Securities & Exchange Commission, which can be obtained from the Investor Relations page of WESCO’s website at www.wesco.com.

Pro Forma Reported

September 30,

2020

December 31,

2019

Net income attributable to common stockholders 264$   223$

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1)   (1)

Preferred stock dividends 16   -

Income tax expense 40   60

Interest expense, net 217   64

Depreciation and amortization 145   62

EBITDA 681$   408$

Other, net 2   1

Stock-based compensation 44   19

Merger-related costs and fair value adjustments 167   3

Gain on sale of asset (20)   -

Adjusted EBITDA 874$   431$

   Cost Synergies1 85 -

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 959$   431$

Maturity

September 30, December 31,  2019

AR Revolver (variable) 890$   415$   2023

Inventory Revolver (variable) 325   -   2025

2021 Senior Notes (fixed) 500   500   2021

2023 Senior Notes AXE (fixed) 59   -   2023

2024 Senior Notes (fixed) 350   350   2024

2025 Senior Notes AXE (fixed) 4   -   2025

2025 Senior Notes (fixed) 1,500   -   2025

2028 Senior Notes (fixed) 1,315   -   2028

Other 54   28   Various

Total debt2 4,997$   1,293$

Less: cash and cash equivalents 352   151

Total debt, net of cash 4,645$   1,142$

Leverage 5.3x 2.6x

Pro Forma Leverage 4.8x 2.6x

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
Twelve Months Ended,

Debt
As of,

$ in millions

24

Gross Profit and Free Cash Flow

$ in millions

September

30, 2020

September

30, 2019

Net sales 4,142$   2,148$

Cost of goods sold 3,356   1,748

Gross profit 786$   400$

Merger-related fair value adjustments to inventory 28   -

Adjusted gross profit1
814$   400$

Gross margin 19.0% 18.6%

Adjusted gross margin 1 19.6% 18.6%

September

30, 2020

September

30, 2019

Cash flow provided by operations 286$   126$

Less: capital expenditures (15)   (9)

Add: merger-related expenditures 36   -

Free cash flow2 307$   117$

Adjusted net income 97   64

% of adjusted net income 315% 181%

Gross Profit Three Months Ended,

Free Cash Flow Three Months Ended,

1 Gross profit is calculated by deducting cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation and amortization, from net sales.  Gross margin is calculated by dividing gross profit by net sales. Adjusted gross profit and adjusted gross margin
exclude the effect of merger-related fair value adjustments to inventory of $28.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020.
2 Free cash flow is provided by the Company as an additional liquidity measure. Capital and merger-related expenditures are deducted from operating cash flow to determine free cash flow. Free cash flow is available to fund investing